

No. 16-2524

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ELAINE ROBINSON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PFIZER INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri (Jackson, J.)
Case No. 4:16-cv-00439-CEJ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Bryan E. Nickell, #42744MO
**BLANTON, RICE, NICKELL,
COZEAN & COLLINS, LLC**
219 S. Kingshighway, P.O. Box 805
Sikeston, MO 63801
P: 573-471-1000 F: 573-471-1012
Email: bnickell@blantonlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. BACKGROUND.....3

 II. IN RULING ON A MOTION TO REMAND, A COURT SHOULD ADDRESS PERSONAL JURISDICTION ISSUES FIRST WHERE THERE IS NO ALLEGATION THAT CLAIMS OF NON-RESIDENT (AND DIVERSITY-DESTROYING) PLAINTIFFS HAVE ANY CONTACT WITH THE FORUM STATE.....4

 III. PERSONAL JURISDICTION IS IMPROPER IN CASES BROUGHT BY NON-RESIDENT PLAINTIFFS WHEN THERE IS NO NEXUS BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT’S CONTACTS WITH THE STATE AND THE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED CAUSE OF ACTION.....6

 IV. THE JOINDER OF NON-RESIDENT PLAINTIFFS WHOSE CLAIMS HAVE NO CONNECTION TO A DEFENDANT’S CONTACTS WITH A FORUM STATE CONSTITUTES FRAUDULENT JOINDER AS WELL AS FRAUDULENT MISJOINDER AND, THEREFORE, DOES NOT DEFEAT DIVERSITY11

 A. Lack of specific personal jurisdiction over the claims of a non-resident plaintiff constitutes fraudulent joinder.....11

 B. Lack of specific personal jurisdiction over the claims of a non-resident plaintiff constitutes fraudulent misjoinder.....12

 V. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty., 480 U.S. 102, 105 (1987).....8

Bryan v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.,
310 S.W.3d 277, 231 (Mo.banc 2010).....9

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 474-475 (1985)8

Crawford v. F. Hoffman - LA Roche LTD,
267 F.3d 760, 764 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 5, 12

Diamler AG v. Bauman, 134 S.Ct. 746, 751 (2014).....6

Downing v. Goldman Phipps, PLLC, 764 F.3d 906, 911 (8th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Fahnestock v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm. Inc.,
2016 WL 4397971 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....4, 5

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915, 919 (2011)..... 6, 8, 10, 12, 13

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235, 253, (1958)8

Hubbard v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co., 799 F.3d 1224, 1227 (8th Cir. 2015)11

In re Prempro Products Liability Litigation, 591, F.3d 613 (8th Cir 2010)..... 12, 13

International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, 326 U.S. 310, 317 (1945).....6, 13

Joseph v. Combe Inc., 2016 WL 3339387 (E.D. Mo. 2016)4

Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal, 436 U.S. 84, 91 (1978).....12

Mulvihill v. KC Ring Management, 2015 WL 5316197 (Mo. W.D. 2015).....9

Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc., 689 F.3d 904, 909 (8th Cir.2012)8, 9

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Nickerson v. Jansen Pharm. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3030241 (E.D. Mo. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Orrick v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3956547 (E.D. Mo. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574, 587-88 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shaver v. Combe, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3015184 (E.D. Mo. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580, 586 (8 th Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 589, 592-93 (8 th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1115, 1118 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wallach v. Whetstone Partners, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3997080 (E.D. Mo. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 287, 297 (1980)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| R.S.Mo. § 506.500. | 9 |
| R.S.Mo. § 508.010 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1332 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1446..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1447(d) | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5)..... | 1 |
| FRCP 12(b)(8)..... | 10 |
| FRCP 20 | 7 |
